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                      AMRG                      Allegheny MRG 
                      BRMRG                     Blue Ridge MRG 
                      ESAR 617                  ESAR Post 617 
                      RSAR                      Richmond SAR 
                      SWVMRG                    Southwest VA MRG 
                      TSARG                     Tidewater SARG 
                      Monte Agro                ESAR Post 617 
                      John Akers                Tidewater SARG 
                      Dawn Arbogast             Shenandoah MRG 
                      Mark Arthur               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Adrienne Ashley           Southwest VA MRG 
                      John Atwell               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Joanna Aulick             ESAR Post 617 
                      Mary Baker-Neal           Richmond SAR 
                      T.  Bazzell               Southwest VA MRG 
                      Amanda Bergner            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Joyce Bevic               Allegheny MRG 
                      Steve Bland               Richmond SAR 
                      Jacob Bowman              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Holly Bradshaw            Richmond SAR 
                      Melissa Brock             Southwest VA MRG 
                      Tracy Brooks              Richmond SAR 
                      Joy Bruce                 Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Sharon Bruce              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Jennifer Brunner          Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Glen Burlage              Tidewater SARG 
                      Charles Byrd              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Erin Carroll              Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Kip Causey                Richmond SAR 
                      Charles Chopin            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Ruth Colburn              Tidewater SARG 
                      Fletcher Collins          Richmond SAR 
                      Janet Collins             Richmond SAR 
                      Julia Correll             ESAR Post 616 
                      Hakan Dagli               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Kevin Dawe                Richmond SAR 
                      Jon Dean                  Southwest VA MRG 
                      Mike Dierburg             Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Michael Dix               ESAR Post 616 
                      Susan Dix                 ESAR Post 616 
                      Josh Donlon               Tidewater SARG 
                      Jon Eberly                Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Janet Fehringer           Southwest VA MRG 
                      Barry Fitzgerald          Southwest VA MRG 
                      Paul Fleenor              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Brian Foy                 Shenandoah MRG 
                      Gracie France             Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Elias Gallup              Tidewater SARG 
                      Therese Gierloff          Tidewater SARG 
                      Carol Gilbert             Southwest VA MRG 
                      Gayle Gilliland           ESAR Post 616 
                      Michelle Glass            Southwest VA MRG 
                      Owen Gormley              Allegheny MRG 
                      Brian Gough               Shenandoah MRG 
                      Michael Gregory           Tidewater SARG 
                      Theresa Grogan            Tidewater SARG 
                      Jess Haag                 Tidewater SARG 



                      Julia Haber               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Derek Hall                Southwest VA MRG 
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                      Timothy Healy             Southwest VA MRG 
                      John Hemple               Allegheny MRG 
                      Jenny Hoover              ESAR Post 617 
                      Ed Hrivnak                Allegheny MRG 
                      Eric Hrivnak              Allegheny MRG 
                      Gayle Humm                Richmond SAR 
                      Andy Hunt                 Southwest VA MRG 
                      Mikko Immonen             Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Dianne Johnson            Tidewater SARG 
                      Thom Jones                Allegheny MRG 
                      Dennis Jordan             Richmond SAR 
                      David Kahn                Tidewater SARG 
                      Stephen Klueter           ESAR Post 617 
                      Linda Knowles             Tidewater SARG 
                      Jane Kuzniewski R.N       Allegheny MRG 
                      Burritt Kyttle            Tidewater SARG 
                      Kathy Kyttle              Tidewater SARG 
                      Edward Laikin             Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Robert Lasek              Allegheny MRG 
                      Misty Lazenby             Southwest VA MRG 
                      Jevan Lebeau              Tidewater SARG 
                      Elaine Lee                ESAR Post 617 
                      Micki Liska               Allegheny MRG 
                      Bill Long                 Shenandoah MRG 
                      Douglas Long              Tidewater SARG 
                      Tracy Lovell              Tidewater SARG 
                      James Lutz                Southwest VA MRG 
                      Carol Mack                Shenandoah MRG 
                      Marie Manry               Tidewater SARG 
                      James Manzie              Tidewater SARG 
                      Katie McCabe              ESAR Post 617 
                      Sean McCabe               ESAR Post 617 
                      Shawn McCausland          Southwest VA MRG 
                      Dave McCulloch            Allegheny MRG 
                      Wayne McCumbie            Shenandoah MRG 
                      Sally McKinney            Southwest VA MRG 
                      Chris Moore               Richmond SAR 
                      Judy Moore                Richmond SAR 
                      Rick Moore                Richmond SAR 
                      Ron Moore                 Richmond SAR 
                      John Morada               Southwest VA MRG 
                      Mike Mulligan             Shenandoah MRG 
                      Robert Neal               Richmond SAR 
                      Sean Osterhaus            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Lance Oulman              Tidewater SARG 
                      Bill Oxenham              Richmond SAR 
                      Jeff Payne                Richmond SAR 
                      Greg Perron               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Matthew Pesce             Southwest VA MRG 
                      James Poole               Tidewater SARG 
                      Mike Pospieczalski        Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Alan Pultz                Shenandoah MRG 
                      John Punches              Southwest VA MRG 
                      James Raehn               Tidewater SARG 
                      Susan Raehn               Tidewater SARG 
                      Ron Ranay                 Tidewater SARG 
                      Jorge Roman               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Erik Rosenthal            ESAR Post 617 
                      Inga Rothrock             Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Amy Rue                   Shenandoah MRG 



                      Holly Salceies            ESAR Post 616 
                      Richard Sappington        Southwest VA MRG 
                      Robert Sappington         Southwest VA MRG 
                      Dimitri Savvas            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Barbara Schoemer          Allegheny MRG 
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                      Bern Shen                 Allegheny MRG 
                      Janice Shuffield          Tidewater SARG 
                      Mary Slater               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Hank Smith                Richmond SAR 
                      Chris Snider              Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Michael Squire            Tidewater SARG 
                      Erik Su                   ESAR Post 617 
                      Mark Su                   ESAR Post 617 
                      Carolyn Szostak           Shenandoah MRG 
                      Jim Thibodeau             ESAR Post 617 
                      Michele Turner            Shenandoah MRG 
                      Debbie Turnipseed         Tidewater SARG 
                      Charles Twardy            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      James Vann                Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Alyssa Verdu              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Daniel Viglione           Southwest VA MRG 
                      David Vint                Allegheny MRG 
                      Dawn Wardlaw              ESAR Post 616 
                      John Weinel               Allegheny MRG 
                      Ian Wienholt              ESAR Post 616 
                      Sean Wilfong              Richmond SAR 
                      Krysia Witkowski          Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Kevin Wolford             Shenandoah MRG 
                      Beth Wright               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Ray Yang                  ESAR Post 617 
                      Michael Yee               Allegheny MRG 
                      Paul Zakanycz             Shenandoah MRG 
 
 B-B                  BB Oros                   Shenandoah MRG 
 
 BLK-GRY-BLK          Le Ligon                  Richmond SAR 
 BLK-ORG              Scotty Shuffield          Tidewater SARG 
 BLK-ORG-BLK          Ernest Moore              Richmond SAR 
 BLK-PNK              Sara Rochmis              Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLK-RED              David Stooksbury          Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLK-RED-B            Kevin Reynolds            Tidewater SARG 
 BLK-YEL-BLK-YEL      Steve Ritter              Blue Ridge MRG 
 
 BLU                  Regina Grochowski         Mid-Atlantic DOGS 
 BLU                  Laurie Krobath            Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-BLK-BLU          Theresa Smithson          Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-BLU              Bob Skinner               Ex SMRG 
 BLU-BLU-BLU          Russell Keat              ESAR Post 617 
 BLU-BRN              David Husk                Ex BRMRG 
 BLU-BRN-BLU          Art Dodds                 Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-BRN-BLU          Arthur Dodds              Ex SMRG 
 BLU-GLD-BLU          John Greenaway            Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-GRN              William Fisher            Richmond SAR 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Brad Bason                Eastern Region NCRC 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Todd Berman               Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Barbara Bradford          Richmond SAR 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Jenny Burmester           Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Greg DAtre                Ex SWVMRG 
 BLU-GRN/YD-BLU       Marc Zimmer               ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-GRN/YD-WHT       Kelly Naylor              ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-GRY              Jim Fishenden             Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-PRP-BLK          Mark Sullivan             Ex SWVMRG 



 BLU-PRP-BLU          William Mackreth          Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-PRP-WHT          Dave Knorr                Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-PRP/YD-BLU       Michelle Niedzwiadek      ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Kevin Coyne               Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Pat Hughes                Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Mark Pennington           Richmond SAR 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Winnie Pennington         VA Dept of Emer Serv 
 BLU-RED-BLU          John Zimecki              Allegheny MRG 
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 BLU-RED-GRN          Kris Selser               Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-RED-ORG-YEL      Jennifer Heath            Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-RED/YD-BLU       Sarah Carpenter           ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-RED/YD-BLU       Kevin Tastet              Ex 616 
 BLU-SIL-BLU          Barton Moss               Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-WHT              David Dzierski            Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-WHT              William Henderson         Ex TSARG 
 BLU-WHT              Debbie Mechtel            Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-WHT-BLU          Al Baker                  Richmond SAR 
 BLU-WHT-BLU-WHT-BLU  Dorothy Antis             Ex SWVMRG 
 BLU-WHT/YD-BLU       Angela Letsch             ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-YEL              Dean Mires                Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Dave Carter               Tidewater SARG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Kip Hamilton              Ex SMRG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Joel MacMurray            Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Carl Solomon              ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Leslie Solomon            ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-YEL-WHT / B-W-B  John Birch                Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU/YD               Neil Conner               ESAR Post 616 
 
 BRN                  John Wallace              Blue Ridge MRG 
 BRN-BLK              William Carneal           Richmond SAR 
 BRN-BLU-BRN          Judy Pasewicz             Ex AMRG 
 BRN-GRN-BRN          Kristi Fitzwater          Ex SWVMRG 
 BRN-RED-BRN          Lee Collyer               Potomac App Trl Club 
 BRN-RED-BRN          Robert Harvey             Ex SWVMRG 
 
 FUCHSIA              Colleen Eggeman           Tidewater SARG 
 FUCHSIA              Mark Eggeman              Tidewater SARG 
 
 GLD-PRP/YD-GLD       Greg Tincher              Ex 616 
 
 GRN                  Kristen Caviness          Ex BRMRG 
 GRN                  Earl Evans                Tidewater SARG 
 GRN                  Pat Evans                 Tidewater SARG 
 GRN-BLU-GRN          Keith Conover             Allegheny MRG 
 GRN-BLU-WHT          Matt Browning             Southwest VA MRG 
 GRN-BLU/YD-GRN       Kasey Garreis             Ex 616 
 GRN-BRN-GRN          Beth Coyne                Blue Ridge MRG 
 GRN-BRN-GRN-BRN-GRN  Robert Elron              Shenandoah MRG 
 GRN-GRN-GRN          Sharon Bradford           Richmond SAR 
 GRN-GRY-GRN          C.D.  Reavis              Southwest VA MRG 
 GRN-ORG-GRN          Morgan Lakey              Shenandoah MRG 
 GRN-PRP/YD-GRN       Shannon Baruth            ESAR Post 616 
 GRN-RED-GRN          Gene Harrison             Shenandoah MRG 
 GRN-WHT              Gary Mechtel              Shenandoah MRG 
 GRN-WHT-GRN          Vincent Serio             Richmond SAR 
 GRN-WHT-GRN          Karen Treacy              Blue Ridge MRG 
 GRN-WHT/YD-GRN       Tracy Lieberman           ESAR Post 616 
 GRN-YEL-GRN          Brian Wheeler             Blue Ridge MRG 
 GRN-YEL-GRN-YEL      Ellen Bender              Southwest VA MRG 
 GRN-YEL-ORG-BRN-GRN  Rich Worst                Allegheny MRG 
 GRN/YD               ESAR 616                  ESAR Post 616 
 



 GRY-GRN-RED          Scott Garrett             Ex SWVMRG 
 
 OD-WHT-RED-ORG-YEL   Michael Kuga              Allegheny MRG 
 
 ORG                  GPS                       Grt Philadelphia SAR 
 ORG                  Dave Lindell              Allegheny MRG 
 ORG-BLK              Rebecca White             Triangle Rescue Grp 
 ORG-BLU/YD-ORG       John Gillespie            ESAR Post 616 
 ORG-GRN              Lisa Hannon               Ex BRMRG 
 ORG-GRN              Bernie Roche              Eastern Region NCRC 
 ORG-GRN-ORG          Glenda Torrence           Ex SMRG 
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 ORG-GRN-ORG          Paul Torrence             Ex SMRG 
 ORG-ORG              Lorick Fox                Richmond SAR 
 ORG-WHT/YD-ORG       Edward Marsh              ESAR Post 616 
 ORG-YEL-RED          Sheila Armstrong          Ex SWVMRG 
 
 PEPPERMINT           Marcia LeGrande           Ex SWVMRG 
 
 PINK                 Chris Bradburne           Southwest VA MRG 
 
 PNK-PRP/YD-PNK       Jonathan Marsh            ESAR Post 616 
 
 PRP-BLU/YD-PRP       Juvena Tincher            ESAR Post 616 
 PRP-PNK-PRP          Cady Soukup               Blue Ridge MRG 
 PRP-PNK/YD-PRP       Laura Conley              Ex 616 
 PRP-RED/YD-PRP       Sean Evangelista          ESAR Post 616 
 PRP-WHT              John Kihl                 Allegheny MRG 
 PRP-WHT/YD-GRN       John Golding              ESAR Post 616 
 PRP-WHT/YD-PRP       John Golding              ESAR Post 616 
 PRP-YEL              Heather Winter            Blue Ridge MRG 
 PRP-YEL-PRP          Andrew Marsh              Shenandoah MRG 
 
 RED                  Stephanie Richardson      Ex BRMRG 
 RED                  Paul Roberts              Southwest VA MRG 
 RED-BLK-GRN          Camill Birmingham         Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-BLK-RED          Patrick Turner            Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-BLU              Bill Dotson               DOGSEast 
 RED-BLU              Bill Wimer                Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-BLU-RED          Al Rosen                  Ex SMRG 
 RED-BLU-RED          Peggy Rosen               Ex SMRG 
 RED-BLU-YEL          Charlie Lu                Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-GRN              Jeff Halverson            Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-GRN-RED          Bruce Hemmer              Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-GRN-RED          Jeanie London             Richmond SAR 
 RED-GRN-YEL          Cindi Kildoo              Richmond SAR 
 RED-GRN-YEL          David Kildoo              Richmond SAR 
 RED-GRN/YD-RED       Scott McCabe              ESAR Post 616 
 RED-GRY              Allen Hershey             Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-GRY-BLU          Blaine Eckberg            ESAR Post 617 
 RED-GRY-BLU-GRY-RED  Sarah Owen                Ex SWVMRG 
 RED-RED              Michael Abbitt            Allegheny MRG 
 RED-RED-RED          Joe Crist                 Allegheny MRG 
 RED-SIL-RED-SIL-RED  Christopher Field         Shenandoah MRG 
 RED-TAN-RED          Todd LHerrou              Ex RSAR 
 RED-WHT              Tom Wilkinson             Eastern Region NCRC 
 RED-WHT-BLU          Jacque Greiff             Allegheny MRG 
 RED-WHT-BLU          Carl Mueller              Richmond SAR 
 RED-WHT-RED          Jim Mandarino             Ex AMRG 
 RED-WHT/YD-BLU       Shawn Smith               ESAR Post 616 
 RED-WHT/YD-GRN       Meg Gralia                ESAR Post 616 
 RED-WHT/YD-RED       Dan Carpenter             ESAR Post 616 
 RED-YEL              Bru Randall               Allegheny MRG 



 RED-YEL              Tony Verow                Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-YEL-BLK          Roy Alson                 Allegheny MRG 
 RED-YEL-GRN          Ralph Wilfong             Richmond SAR 
 RED-YEL-GRN          Susan Wilfong             Richmond SAR 
 RED-YEL-PRP          Jeff Mills                Allegheny MRG 
 RED-YEL-PRP-YEL-RED  Larry Brewer              Shenandoah MRG 
 RED-YEL-RED          Greg Fuller               Richmond SAR 
 RED-YEL-RED          Anthony Hoade             Shenandoah MRG 
 RED-YEL/YD-RED       Margaret Brousil          ESAR Post 616 
 RED/BLK DIAMONDS     Douglas Moore             Ex SWVMRG 
 RED/YD               Peter McCabe              ESAR Post 616 
 
 SIL                  Chris Ingle               Blue Ridge MRG 
 SIL                  Marc Zolides              Blue Ridge MRG 
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 SIL-BLK-SIL          Stu Carpenter             Allegheny MRG 
 SIL-BLK-SIL          George Solomos            ESAR Post 617 
 SIL-GRN              Deming Herbert            Blue Ridge MRG 
 
 T-C                  Thomas Cochrane           ESAR Post 617 
 
 TORPEDO DOOR OPEN    Bob Koester               Blue Ridge MRG 
 
 WHT                  William Dixon             Shenandoah MRG 
 WHT                  Anne Eckman               Ex BRMRG 
 WHT                  Chuck Ritenour            ESAR Post 616 
 WHT                  Nancy Squire              Tidewater SARG 
 WHT-BLK-YEL          Edward Sihler             Ex BRMRG 
 WHT-BLU-BLK-BLU-WHT  Terry Griffin             Shenandoah MRG 
 WHT-BLU-WHT          Harold Driscoll           Ex SMRG 
 WHT-BLU-WHT          Bryan Salceies            ESAR Post 616 
 WHT-BRN-WHT          Duff Browne               Blue Ridge MRG 
 WHT-GRN              Mark Mixon                Blue Ridge MRG 
 WHT-GRN-BLU          Trudy Teter               Southwest VA MRG 
 WHT-GRN-WHT          Peter Elsea               Ex BRMRG 
 WHT-GRN/YD-WHT       David Bucks               ESAR Post 616 
 WHT-ORG-WHT          Albert Fogle              Allegheny MRG 
 WHT-ORG/YD-WHT       Eric Strobel              Ex 616 
 WHT-RED-WHT          Bill Johnson              Tidewater SARG 
 WHT-RED-WHT          George Swett              Shenandoah MRG 
 WHT-RED-WHT-RED-WHT  Don Bowers                Blue Ridge MRG 
 WHT-RED/YD-WHT       Ryan Keefe                ESAR Post 616 
 WHT-YEL-WHT          SMRG                      Shenandoah MRG 
 WHT/BLU-YEL-WHT/GRN  Paul DeHaven              Southwest VA MRG 
 WHT/RED              Matt Rhode                Southwest VA MRG 
 
 YEL                  Bob Barlow                Eastern Region NCRC 
 YEL                  Lisa Michaels             Ex BRMRG 
 YEL                  Greg Shea                 Shenandoah MRG 
 YEL-BLK-YEL          David Legarreta           Shenandoah MRG 
 YEL-BLK-YEL-RED-YEL  D.  Jones                 Eastern Region NCRC 
 YEL-BLU-GRN          Jenifer Shoemaker         Southwest VA MRG 
 YEL-BLU-YEL          James MacMurray           Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-BLU-YEL          Betty Thomas              Allegheny MRG 
 YEL-GRN              John Eisele               Ex SMRG 
 YEL-GRN              Mike Sawyer               Shenandoah MRG 
 YEL-GRN-BLK-YEL      Kent Carlson              Ex SWVMRG 
 YEL-GRN-BLU          Stephen Buck              Ex SWVMRG 
 YEL-GRN-YEL          Pam Platt                 Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-GRN/YD-YEL       Jenny Golding             ESAR Post 616 
 YEL-ORG              Bryan Platt               Ex BRMRG 
 YEL-ORG-YEL          Zoltan Lazar              Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-RED-YEL          Connie Fuller             Richmond SAR 



 YEL-RED-YEL          Jack Grandey              Ex AMRG 
 YEL-RED-YEL          Joe Koelling              Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-RED-YEL          Ernest Moore              Richmond SAR 
 YEL-WHT              Kevin Parkes              Shenandoah MRG 
 YEL-WHT/YD-BLK       Peter Slowik              Ex 616 
 YEL-YEL              Lance Auman               Richmond SAR 
 YEL-YEL              Michael Powell            Ex 616 
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                      AMRG                      Allegheny MRG 
                      BRMRG                     Blue Ridge MRG 
 GRN/YD               ESAR 616                  ESAR Post 616 
                      ESAR 617                  ESAR Post 617 
 ORG                  GPS                       Grt Philadelphia SAR 
                      RSAR                      Richmond SAR 
 WHT-YEL-WHT          SMRG                      Shenandoah MRG 
                      SWVMRG                    Southwest VA MRG 
                      TSARG                     Tidewater SARG 
 RED-RED              Michael Abbitt            Allegheny MRG 
                      Monte Agro                ESAR Post 617 
                      John Akers                Tidewater SARG 
 RED-YEL-BLK          Roy Alson                 Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-WHT-BLU-WHT-BLU  Dorothy Antis             Ex SWVMRG 
                      Dawn Arbogast             Shenandoah MRG 
 ORG-YEL-RED          Sheila Armstrong          Ex SWVMRG 
                      Mark Arthur               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Adrienne Ashley           Southwest VA MRG 
                      John Atwell               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Joanna Aulick             ESAR Post 617 
 YEL-YEL              Lance Auman               Richmond SAR 
 BLU-WHT-BLU          Al Baker                  Richmond SAR 
                      Mary Baker-Neal           Richmond SAR 
 YEL                  Bob Barlow                Eastern Region NCRC 
 GRN-PRP/YD-GRN       Shannon Baruth            ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Brad Bason                Eastern Region NCRC 
                      T.  Bazzell               Southwest VA MRG 
 GRN-YEL-GRN-YEL      Ellen Bender              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Amanda Bergner            Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Todd Berman               Southwest VA MRG 
                      Joyce Bevic               Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-YEL-WHT / B-W-B  John Birch                Shenandoah MRG 
 RED-BLK-GRN          Camill Birmingham         Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Steve Bland               Richmond SAR 
 WHT-RED-WHT-RED-WHT  Don Bowers                Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Jacob Bowman              Southwest VA MRG 
 PINK                 Chris Bradburne           Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Barbara Bradford          Richmond SAR 
 GRN-GRN-GRN          Sharon Bradford           Richmond SAR 
                      Holly Bradshaw            Richmond SAR 
 RED-YEL-PRP-YEL-RED  Larry Brewer              Shenandoah MRG 
                      Melissa Brock             Southwest VA MRG 
                      Tracy Brooks              Richmond SAR 
 RED-YEL/YD-RED       Margaret Brousil          ESAR Post 616 
 WHT-BRN-WHT          Duff Browne               Blue Ridge MRG 



 GRN-BLU-WHT          Matt Browning             Southwest VA MRG 
                      Joy Bruce                 Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Sharon Bruce              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Jennifer Brunner          Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-GRN-BLU          Stephen Buck              Ex SWVMRG 
 WHT-GRN/YD-WHT       David Bucks               ESAR Post 616 
                      Glen Burlage              Tidewater SARG 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Jenny Burmester           Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Charles Byrd              Southwest VA MRG 
 YEL-GRN-BLK-YEL      Kent Carlson              Ex SWVMRG 
 BRN-BLK              William Carneal           Richmond SAR 
 RED-WHT/YD-RED       Dan Carpenter             ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-RED/YD-BLU       Sarah Carpenter           ESAR Post 616 
 SIL-BLK-SIL          Stu Carpenter             Allegheny MRG 
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                      Erin Carroll              Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Dave Carter               Tidewater SARG 
                      Kip Causey                Richmond SAR 
 GRN                  Kristen Caviness          Ex BRMRG 
                      Charles Chopin            Blue Ridge MRG 
 T-C                  Thomas Cochrane           ESAR Post 617 
                      Ruth Colburn              Tidewater SARG 
                      Fletcher Collins          Richmond SAR 
                      Janet Collins             Richmond SAR 
 BRN-RED-BRN          Lee Collyer               Potomac App Trl Club 
 PRP-PNK/YD-PRP       Laura Conley              Ex 616 
 BLU/YD               Neil Conner               ESAR Post 616 
 GRN-BLU-GRN          Keith Conover             Allegheny MRG 
                      Julia Correll             ESAR Post 616 
 GRN-BRN-GRN          Beth Coyne                Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Kevin Coyne               Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-RED-RED          Joe Crist                 Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-GRN-BLU          Greg DAtre                Ex SWVMRG 
                      Hakan Dagli               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Kevin Dawe                Richmond SAR 
 WHT/BLU-YEL-WHT/GRN  Paul DeHaven              Southwest VA MRG 
                      Jon Dean                  Southwest VA MRG 
                      Mike Dierburg             Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Michael Dix               ESAR Post 616 
                      Susan Dix                 ESAR Post 616 
 WHT                  William Dixon             Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-BRN-BLU          Art Dodds                 Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-BRN-BLU          Arthur Dodds              Ex SMRG 
                      Josh Donlon               Tidewater SARG 
 RED-BLU              Bill Dotson               DOGSEast 
 WHT-BLU-WHT          Harold Driscoll           Ex SMRG 
 BLU-WHT              David Dzierski            Allegheny MRG 
                      Jon Eberly                Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-GRY-BLU          Blaine Eckberg            ESAR Post 617 
 WHT                  Anne Eckman               Ex BRMRG 
 FUCHSIA              Colleen Eggeman           Tidewater SARG 
 FUCHSIA              Mark Eggeman              Tidewater SARG 
 YEL-GRN              John Eisele               Ex SMRG 
 GRN-BRN-GRN-BRN-GRN  Robert Elron              Shenandoah MRG 
 WHT-GRN-WHT          Peter Elsea               Ex BRMRG 
 PRP-RED/YD-PRP       Sean Evangelista          ESAR Post 616 
 GRN                  Earl Evans                Tidewater SARG 
 GRN                  Pat Evans                 Tidewater SARG 
                      Janet Fehringer           Southwest VA MRG 
 RED-SIL-RED-SIL-RED  Christopher Field         Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-GRY              Jim Fishenden             Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-GRN              William Fisher            Richmond SAR 
                      Barry Fitzgerald          Southwest VA MRG 



 BRN-GRN-BRN          Kristi Fitzwater          Ex SWVMRG 
                      Paul Fleenor              Southwest VA MRG 
 WHT-ORG-WHT          Albert Fogle              Allegheny MRG 
 ORG-ORG              Lorick Fox                Richmond SAR 
                      Brian Foy                 Shenandoah MRG 
                      Gracie France             Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-RED-YEL          Connie Fuller             Richmond SAR 
 RED-YEL-RED          Greg Fuller               Richmond SAR 
                      Elias Gallup              Tidewater SARG 
 GRN-BLU/YD-GRN       Kasey Garreis             Ex 616 
 GRY-GRN-RED          Scott Garrett             Ex SWVMRG 
                      Therese Gierloff          Tidewater SARG 
                      Carol Gilbert             Southwest VA MRG 
 ORG-BLU/YD-ORG       John Gillespie            ESAR Post 616 
                      Gayle Gilliland           ESAR Post 616 
                      Michelle Glass            Southwest VA MRG 
 YEL-GRN/YD-YEL       Jenny Golding             ESAR Post 616 
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 PRP-WHT/YD-GRN       John Golding              ESAR Post 616 
 PRP-WHT/YD-PRP       John Golding              ESAR Post 616 
                      Owen Gormley              Allegheny MRG 
                      Brian Gough               Shenandoah MRG 
 RED-WHT/YD-GRN       Meg Gralia                ESAR Post 616 
 YEL-RED-YEL          Jack Grandey              Ex AMRG 
 BLU-GLD-BLU          John Greenaway            Allegheny MRG 
                      Michael Gregory           Tidewater SARG 
 RED-WHT-BLU          Jacque Greiff             Allegheny MRG 
 WHT-BLU-BLK-BLU-WHT  Terry Griffin             Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU                  Regina Grochowski         Mid-Atlantic DOGS 
                      Theresa Grogan            Tidewater SARG 
                      Jess Haag                 Tidewater SARG 
                      Julia Haber               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Derek Hall                Southwest VA MRG 
 RED-GRN              Jeff Halverson            Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Kip Hamilton              Ex SMRG 
 ORG-GRN              Lisa Hannon               Ex BRMRG 
 GRN-RED-GRN          Gene Harrison             Shenandoah MRG 
 BRN-RED-BRN          Robert Harvey             Ex SWVMRG 
                      Timothy Healy             Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-RED-ORG-YEL      Jennifer Heath            Southwest VA MRG 
 RED-GRN-RED          Bruce Hemmer              Blue Ridge MRG 
                      John Hemple               Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-WHT              William Henderson         Ex TSARG 
 SIL-GRN              Deming Herbert            Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-GRY              Allen Hershey             Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-YEL-RED          Anthony Hoade             Shenandoah MRG 
                      Jenny Hoover              ESAR Post 617 
                      Ed Hrivnak                Allegheny MRG 
                      Eric Hrivnak              Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Pat Hughes                Shenandoah MRG 
                      Gayle Humm                Richmond SAR 
                      Andy Hunt                 Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-BRN              David Husk                Ex BRMRG 
                      Mikko Immonen             Blue Ridge MRG 
 SIL                  Chris Ingle               Blue Ridge MRG 
 WHT-RED-WHT          Bill Johnson              Tidewater SARG 
                      Dianne Johnson            Tidewater SARG 
 YEL-BLK-YEL-RED-YEL  D.  Jones                 Eastern Region NCRC 
                      Thom Jones                Allegheny MRG 
                      Dennis Jordan             Richmond SAR 
                      David Kahn                Tidewater SARG 
 BLU-BLU-BLU          Russell Keat              ESAR Post 617 
 WHT-RED/YD-WHT       Ryan Keefe                ESAR Post 616 



 PRP-WHT              John Kihl                 Allegheny MRG 
 RED-GRN-YEL          Cindi Kildoo              Richmond SAR 
 RED-GRN-YEL          David Kildoo              Richmond SAR 
                      Stephen Klueter           ESAR Post 617 
 BLU-PRP-WHT          Dave Knorr                Allegheny MRG 
                      Linda Knowles             Tidewater SARG 
 YEL-RED-YEL          Joe Koelling              Blue Ridge MRG 
 TORPEDO DOOR OPEN    Bob Koester               Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU                  Laurie Krobath            Southwest VA MRG 
 OD-WHT-RED-ORG-YEL   Michael Kuga              Allegheny MRG 
                      Jane Kuzniewski R.N       Allegheny MRG 
                      Burritt Kyttle            Tidewater SARG 
                      Kathy Kyttle              Tidewater SARG 
 RED-TAN-RED          Todd LHerrou              Ex RSAR 
                      Edward Laikin             Blue Ridge MRG 
 GRN-ORG-GRN          Morgan Lakey              Shenandoah MRG 
                      Robert Lasek              Allegheny MRG 
 YEL-ORG-YEL          Zoltan Lazar              Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Misty Lazenby             Southwest VA MRG 
 PEPPERMINT           Marcia LeGrande           Ex SWVMRG 
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                      Jevan Lebeau              Tidewater SARG 
                      Elaine Lee                ESAR Post 617 
 YEL-BLK-YEL          David Legarreta           Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-WHT/YD-BLU       Angela Letsch             ESAR Post 616 
 GRN-WHT/YD-GRN       Tracy Lieberman           ESAR Post 616 
 BLK-GRY-BLK          Le Ligon                  Richmond SAR 
 ORG                  Dave Lindell              Allegheny MRG 
                      Micki Liska               Allegheny MRG 
 RED-GRN-RED          Jeanie London             Richmond SAR 
                      Bill Long                 Shenandoah MRG 
                      Douglas Long              Tidewater SARG 
                      Tracy Lovell              Tidewater SARG 
 RED-BLU-YEL          Charlie Lu                Blue Ridge MRG 
                      James Lutz                Southwest VA MRG 
 YEL-BLU-YEL          James MacMurray           Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Joel MacMurray            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Carol Mack                Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-PRP-BLU          William Mackreth          Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-WHT-RED          Jim Mandarino             Ex AMRG 
                      Marie Manry               Tidewater SARG 
                      James Manzie              Tidewater SARG 
 PRP-YEL-PRP          Andrew Marsh              Shenandoah MRG 
 ORG-WHT/YD-ORG       Edward Marsh              ESAR Post 616 
 PNK-PRP/YD-PNK       Jonathan Marsh            ESAR Post 616 
                      Katie McCabe              ESAR Post 617 
 RED/YD               Peter McCabe              ESAR Post 616 
 RED-GRN/YD-RED       Scott McCabe              ESAR Post 616 
                      Sean McCabe               ESAR Post 617 
                      Shawn McCausland          Southwest VA MRG 
                      Dave McCulloch            Allegheny MRG 
                      Wayne McCumbie            Shenandoah MRG 
                      Sally McKinney            Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-WHT              Debbie Mechtel            Shenandoah MRG 
 GRN-WHT              Gary Mechtel              Shenandoah MRG 
 YEL                  Lisa Michaels             Ex BRMRG 
 RED-YEL-PRP          Jeff Mills                Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-YEL              Dean Mires                Shenandoah MRG 
 WHT-GRN              Mark Mixon                Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Chris Moore               Richmond SAR 
 RED/BLK DIAMONDS     Douglas Moore             Ex SWVMRG 
 BLK-ORG-BLK          Ernest Moore              Richmond SAR 
 YEL-RED-YEL          Ernest Moore              Richmond SAR 



                      Judy Moore                Richmond SAR 
                      Rick Moore                Richmond SAR 
                      Ron Moore                 Richmond SAR 
                      John Morada               Southwest VA MRG 
 BLU-SIL-BLU          Barton Moss               Shenandoah MRG 
 RED-WHT-BLU          Carl Mueller              Richmond SAR 
                      Mike Mulligan             Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-GRN/YD-WHT       Kelly Naylor              ESAR Post 616 
                      Robert Neal               Richmond SAR 
 BLU-PRP/YD-BLU       Michelle Niedzwiadek      ESAR Post 616 
 B-B                  BB Oros                   Shenandoah MRG 
                      Sean Osterhaus            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Lance Oulman              Tidewater SARG 
 RED-GRY-BLU-GRY-RED  Sarah Owen                Ex SWVMRG 
                      Bill Oxenham              Richmond SAR 
 YEL-WHT              Kevin Parkes              Shenandoah MRG 
 BRN-BLU-BRN          Judy Pasewicz             Ex AMRG 
                      Jeff Payne                Richmond SAR 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Mark Pennington           Richmond SAR 
 BLU-RED-BLU          Winnie Pennington         VA Dept of Emer Serv 
                      Greg Perron               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Matthew Pesce             Southwest VA MRG 
 YEL-ORG              Bryan Platt               Ex BRMRG 
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 YEL-GRN-YEL          Pam Platt                 Blue Ridge MRG 
                      James Poole               Tidewater SARG 
                      Mike Pospieczalski        Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-YEL              Michael Powell            Ex 616 
                      Alan Pultz                Shenandoah MRG 
                      John Punches              Southwest VA MRG 
                      James Raehn               Tidewater SARG 
                      Susan Raehn               Tidewater SARG 
                      Ron Ranay                 Tidewater SARG 
 RED-YEL              Bru Randall               Allegheny MRG 
 GRN-GRY-GRN          C.D.  Reavis              Southwest VA MRG 
 BLK-RED-B            Kevin Reynolds            Tidewater SARG 
 WHT/RED              Matt Rhode                Southwest VA MRG 
 RED                  Stephanie Richardson      Ex BRMRG 
 WHT                  Chuck Ritenour            ESAR Post 616 
 BLK-YEL-BLK-YEL      Steve Ritter              Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED                  Paul Roberts              Southwest VA MRG 
 ORG-GRN              Bernie Roche              Eastern Region NCRC 
 BLK-PNK              Sara Rochmis              Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Jorge Roman               Blue Ridge MRG 
 RED-BLU-RED          Al Rosen                  Ex SMRG 
 RED-BLU-RED          Peggy Rosen               Ex SMRG 
                      Erik Rosenthal            ESAR Post 617 
                      Inga Rothrock             Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Amy Rue                   Shenandoah MRG 
 WHT-BLU-WHT          Bryan Salceies            ESAR Post 616 
                      Holly Salceies            ESAR Post 616 
                      Richard Sappington        Southwest VA MRG 
                      Robert Sappington         Southwest VA MRG 
                      Dimitri Savvas            Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-GRN              Mike Sawyer               Shenandoah MRG 
                      Barbara Schoemer          Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-RED-GRN          Kris Selser               Blue Ridge MRG 
 GRN-WHT-GRN          Vincent Serio             Richmond SAR 
 YEL                  Greg Shea                 Shenandoah MRG 
                      Bern Shen                 Allegheny MRG 
 YEL-BLU-GRN          Jenifer Shoemaker         Southwest VA MRG 
                      Janice Shuffield          Tidewater SARG 
 BLK-ORG              Scotty Shuffield          Tidewater SARG 



 WHT-BLK-YEL          Edward Sihler             Ex BRMRG 
 BLU-BLU              Bob Skinner               Ex SMRG 
                      Mary Slater               Blue Ridge MRG 
 YEL-WHT/YD-BLK       Peter Slowik              Ex 616 
                      Hank Smith                Richmond SAR 
 RED-WHT/YD-BLU       Shawn Smith               ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-BLK-BLU          Theresa Smithson          Allegheny MRG 
                      Chris Snider              Blue Ridge MRG 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Carl Solomon              ESAR Post 616 
 BLU-YEL-BLU          Leslie Solomon            ESAR Post 616 
 SIL-BLK-SIL          George Solomos            ESAR Post 617 
 PRP-PNK-PRP          Cady Soukup               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Michael Squire            Tidewater SARG 
 WHT                  Nancy Squire              Tidewater SARG 
 BLK-RED              David Stooksbury          Blue Ridge MRG 
 WHT-ORG/YD-WHT       Eric Strobel              Ex 616 
                      Erik Su                   ESAR Post 617 
                      Mark Su                   ESAR Post 617 
 BLU-PRP-BLK          Mark Sullivan             Ex SWVMRG 
 WHT-RED-WHT          George Swett              Shenandoah MRG 
                      Carolyn Szostak           Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-RED/YD-BLU       Kevin Tastet              Ex 616 
 WHT-GRN-BLU          Trudy Teter               Southwest VA MRG 
                      Jim Thibodeau             ESAR Post 617 
 YEL-BLU-YEL          Betty Thomas              Allegheny MRG 
 GLD-PRP/YD-GLD       Greg Tincher              Ex 616 
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 PRP-BLU/YD-PRP       Juvena Tincher            ESAR Post 616 
 ORG-GRN-ORG          Glenda Torrence           Ex SMRG 
 ORG-GRN-ORG          Paul Torrence             Ex SMRG 
 GRN-WHT-GRN          Karen Treacy              Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Michele Turner            Shenandoah MRG 
 RED-BLK-RED          Patrick Turner            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Debbie Turnipseed         Tidewater SARG 
                      Charles Twardy            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      James Vann                Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Alyssa Verdu              Southwest VA MRG 
 RED-YEL              Tony Verow                Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Daniel Viglione           Southwest VA MRG 
                      David Vint                Allegheny MRG 
 BRN                  John Wallace              Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Dawn Wardlaw              ESAR Post 616 
                      John Weinel               Allegheny MRG 
 GRN-YEL-GRN          Brian Wheeler             Blue Ridge MRG 
 ORG-BLK              Rebecca White             Triangle Rescue Grp 
                      Ian Wienholt              ESAR Post 616 
 RED-YEL-GRN          Ralph Wilfong             Richmond SAR 
                      Sean Wilfong              Richmond SAR 
 RED-YEL-GRN          Susan Wilfong             Richmond SAR 
 RED-WHT              Tom Wilkinson             Eastern Region NCRC 
 RED-BLU              Bill Wimer                Blue Ridge MRG 
 PRP-YEL              Heather Winter            Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Krysia Witkowski          Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Kevin Wolford             Shenandoah MRG 
 GRN-YEL-ORG-BRN-GRN  Rich Worst                Allegheny MRG 
                      Beth Wright               Blue Ridge MRG 
                      Ray Yang                  ESAR Post 617 
                      Michael Yee               Allegheny MRG 
                      Paul Zakanycz             Shenandoah MRG 
 BLU-RED-BLU          John Zimecki              Allegheny MRG 
 BLU-GRN/YD-BLU       Marc Zimmer               ESAR Post 616 
 SIL                  Marc Zolides              Blue Ridge MRG 
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